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TS11.18  Safe Active Street Community Consultation Results 
 

Committee 12 June 2018 
Council 26 June 2018 
Applicant City of Nedlands  
Officer Caroline Walker - Community Engagement Coordinator 
Director Martyn Glover - Director Technical Services 
Attachments 1. Community Engagement Report 

2. Revised Concept Plan 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Administration has completed the community engagement for the Safe Active Street 
project and the community’s response was 73 percent in support of the project (refer 
Attachment 1). 
 
The community also provided comments on the concept design and a number of these 
have been included in the revised concept plan (refer Attachment 2). 
 
Department of Transport representatives have since met with the City’s Administration and 
have confirmed that they will fully fund the project commencing in 2018/19. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council recognises the level of community support for the Safe Active Streets 
Program in Elizabeth Street and Jenkins Avenue, and authorises the Chief Executive 
Officer to enter into a contractual arrangement with the Department of Transport for 
the delivery of the project fully funded by the Department. 
 
Discussion/Overview 
 
It was resolved at the Ordinary Meeting of 28 November 2017 that: 
 

“Council endorses the Community Engagement Plan for the Safe Active Streets 
Program in Elizabeth Street and Jenkins Avenue.” 

 
The Administration delayed the commencement of the consultation until Thursday 1 
February 2018, after the Christmas and School holiday break, to ensure that affected school 
communities had returned. The consultation included: 
 
• 2,092 postcards to the project area; 
• 25 letters to specific stakeholders (schools, emergency services, community groups); 
• 2 information sessions were held on Monday 12 February 2018 and Monday 19 

February 2018. The sessions attracted a total 54 attendees; 
• Regular reports were made on Your Voice and in community media. 
 
The community consultation closed on Friday 9 March 2018 after an engagement period of 
37 days. During this period, the City received 121 submissions from 109 properties. 
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Consultation Feedback 
 
Once duplicate feedback was eliminated, 80 respondents supported the proposal (73%), 
16 did not support the proposal (15%) and 13 were neutral (12%); that is, they provided 
design feedback without advising whether they supported the project or not (refer figure 1).  
 

 

 
 

Figure 1: Level of Community Support 
 

The Administration was also able to determine which respondents were immediately 
affected by the proposal, that is, own property on the streets, operate 
institutions/businesses on the streets or reside within one block of the streets. The analysis 
provided the following results: 
 
• Support = 25 (56%) 
• Non-support = 7 (15%) 
• Neutral = 13 (29%) 

  

Level of 
support 

Online 
forum 

Online 
feedback 

Online 
map 

Paper and 
email 

submissions 

Social 
media 

Total 
(inc. 

duplicate 
feedback) 

% Level of 
Support 

(Less 
duplicate 
feedback) 

Generally 
support    7 17 (1)     1 48 (4) 12 85 (5) 73% 

Generally do not 
support    4 5 (1) 2 (2) 10 (2)   0 21 (5) 15% 

Unsure   5 7 (1) 1 (1)           2  0 15 (2) 12% 

TOTAL 16 29 (3) 4 (3)        60 (6) 12   121  
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In most cases the neutral submissions provided comment on the design specific to their 
property without opposing the safe active streets. For example; the General Manager of 
Broadway Fair recognised the changes to the Broadway and Elizabeth Street intersection 
which meant there would be a change to his loading processes and consequently engaged 
consultants to design a traffic management treatment to achieve this. The design team 
reviewed the proposal and have now integrated it into the design. 
 
Other neutral comments related to the removal of line marking in car embayments and 
crossover and street light locations relative to parking. In all cases where possible the 
proposals have been integrated into the revised design. 
 
The Community Engagement Report is included in Attachment 1. 
 
Concept Design 
 
The key changes to the concept design due to the feedback from the consultation are as 
follows: 
 
• Reduced the bays adjacent to the school and widened the pedestrian crossing facility 

in a consistent design at both schools; 
• Redesigned the median islands and deceleration embayment in Broadway to 

accommodate delivery vehicles (design provided by respondent included); 
• Removed the bay markings in the parking embayments in response to concerns this 

promoted student parking; 
• Included seating along the route for pedestrians; and 
• Provided widening of the verge at intersections and along the route (green spaces) 

where possible. 
 
In response to the above, the concept plan (refer Attachment 2) was revised to suit. 
 
Based on the specific issues/comments raised during the consultation, the design team 
provided the following responses: 
 
• Impacts on schools: 
 

o Community comments: Provides direct access to schools, improves safety for 
cycling/pedestrians and therefore increases options for school travel. Help 
schools to engage children. Target schools for Your Move Program. Increased 
congestion at schools. Safety issue with cars dropping off and picking up, and 
children crossing the road. Reduce embayments to four bays at eastern end of 
Nedlands Primary School. Widen the crossing point. Require crossing point and 
connecting footpaths for Loreto Primary. Require consistent design for crossing 
points. 

 
o City response: The designs around each of the schools to be reviewed and 

suggestions considered.  
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• Elizabeth and Broadway intersection: 
 

o Community comments: Edward and Elizabeth Street intersections affected by 
blocking entry to Elizabeth Street from Broadway. Edward Street should be the 
preferred route because it is currently used by cyclists and is the flattest route. 
Elizabeth Street has lower traffic than Edward Street. Aligns better with 
connection to City of Perth, given that UWA does not support route through 
campus. Resolves traffic management issue at Broadway – access and egress 
from shopping centre. Shopping centre in support and owner has conducted 
independent traffic design which resolves median island width issue by widening 
road. Schools in support – Nedlands Primary and Loreto Primary. Gradient 
between Broadway and Kingsway. Shared path provides alternative to road. 
Denied access for vehicles limits those vehicles heading east to west. Conflict 
between pedestrians and bike riders on shared path – code of conduct for shared 
paths. Keep left and give way to pedestrians. 

 
o City response: The designs around each of the schools to be reviewed and 

suggestions considered. If conflict occurs, additional treatments will be 
considered. Retain footpath on north side on back of embayment alignment and 
reduce bays on north side from six to four. The City has confirmed the gradient is 
9.7 percent which is close to maximum preferred longitudinal gradient. Potential 
conversion of Edward Street to safe active street is currently not a priority because 
it is not aligned to the Council’s road rehabilitation program, subject to safe active 
streets becoming a recognised standard. 

 
• Intersections (except Broadway and Elizabeth):   
 

o Community comments: Speeding vehicles and non-compliance with road 
signage. How does the design address vehicles failing to stop at existing 
intersections and speeding through the intersections? 

 
o City response: Raised plateaus, change of priority with stop signs and national 

traffic code deal with this. Raised plateaus – to be designed with respect to the 
amended speed limit which, when adhered to, will not create issues with noise or 
comfort. 

 
• Impact on nearby streets: 
 

o Community comments: Potential for the safe active street project to push traffic 
into other streets. Concerns over displacement of traffic onto other streets. 
 

o City response: Any impact will be marginal because of the extremely low traffic 
volume on these streets. 

 
• Vehicle speeding: 
 

o Community comments: Impact of design on vehicles speeding and the reduction 
in speed limit. The design does not address vehicles speeding. Why reduce the 
speed to 30kmh – seems too low. Issue that 40kmh is safe for schools, therefore 
30kmh lacks logic. 
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o City response: Design promotes low speed on safe active street using plateaus 
and speed zones, as well as perpendicular streets due to termination on safe 
active streets. Currently 40kmh for schools is under review with the potential for it 
to be reduced and statistics support 30kmh (refer figure 2). Raised plateaus – to 
be designed with respect to the amended speed limit which, when adhered to, will 
not create issues with noise or comfort. 

 

 
 

Figure 2: Fatality Risks versus Speed Zones 
 
• Separate infrastructure for bikes and motorists: 
 

o Community comments: Concern about on-road cycling, especially families and 
children which is not separated from vehicles. Understanding the purpose of the 
proposal from family friendly bike-riding, bike-riding for all ages, and cyclists in the 
way they use streets and preferred routes. Why use colours for the road surface? 

 
o City response: Safe active streets aim to reinforce roads as a shared space in an 

attractive urban environment. Safety at intersections is compromised with 
separated infrastructure. 

 
• Road width 
 

o Community comments: The road design: reduction in width and design issues to 
improve safety for pedestrian and bike-riding use, along with impact on large 
vehicle movement (i.e. delivery trucks). 
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o City response: Design width of 4.5m is less than the maximum 5.5m required for 
trucks to pass each other within the road width. Roads have minimum 2.2m wide 
parking bays parallel to the road – therefore there will be opportunities to pass 
where the road is 6.7m wide noting that the commercial vehicle use of these roads 
is very low. It is noted that this is the same situation as is current when there are 
vehicles parked on the road leaving less than 5m for vehicles to pass. 

 
• Parking and parking prohibitions: 
 

o Community comments: Marked parking bays will encourage student parking. Will 
3-hour limit still exist in parking bays? Perceived loss of parking bays and 
application of appropriate parking restrictions. 

 
o City response: Parking prohibitions will be amended as conditions change. Issues 

will be monitored, including flow-on effect. Parking bays will no longer be marked. 
There is no net loss of parking bays. 

 
• Dalkeith Road pedestrian crossing: 
 

o Community comments: pedestrian safety and access across Dalkeith Road, 
including the formalising of a crossing. Addressing the need to provide a safe 
crossing for Stirling Highway. 

 
o City response: Currently designed as a wombat crossing (zebra crossing on a 

plateau). Traffic lights at the crossing will be cost-prohibitive.  Current design is 
appropriate. 

 
• Street Amenity: 
 

o Community comments: Suggested seats for resting. Regular maintenance and 
cleaning. High density impact: relationship with the proposed Local Planning 
Scheme No. 3 and potential impacts and benefits that could be derived from the 
proposal. Impacts of the proposed road widths on verge parking and amenity. 
People were concerned with the loss of verge throughout the project. 

 
o City response: Additional amenity will be considered. Regular maintenance and 

cleaning will be included in Council programs. LPS3: regardless of any potential 
changes to the suburban environment from a new local planning scheme, the Safe 
Active Street project is still important to create a safe space for cyclists to move 
through the suburbs, without fear of high volumes or high-speed vehicles 
travelling along the same route. Impact on verge is minimised as parking 
embayments are contained within existing pavement and there is a net increase 
in vegetation. 

 
• Masterplan for cycling: 
 

o Community comments: Is there a masterplan for cycling? 
 
o City response: Safe Active Street route forms a part of this network. Existing DoT 

masterplan to be reviewed and City of Nedlands’ plan developed once the state 
process is completed. 
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• Other: 
 
o Community comments: Data and information: the proposal was not based on data 

and traffic management studies. Connections to the Town of Claremont and City 
of Perth and when these projects are scheduled or approved. Cannot see how the 
project aligns with the Strategic Community Plan. 

 
o City response: The proposal was based on data and information maintained by 

the City which was provided in a presentation to the community and was available 
on the City’s website. The Town of Claremont and City of Perth are working with 
the Department of Transport in the development of their projects. The project 
complies with key outcomes and strategies. 

 
Safe Active Street Program 
 
In addition to the City of Nedlands project, there are projects progressing in nine other 
metropolitan Local Governments as part of the Department of Transport strategy: 
 
• City of Vincent: Stage 1 Shakespeare Street, between Green Street and Scarborough 

Beach Road; Stage 2 Shakespeare Street, between Scarborough Beach Road and 
Richmond Street, including sections along Richmond Street to connect to the Mitchell 
Freeway Principal Shared Path (PSP) and Loftus Street.  

 
• City of Bayswater: Stage 1 Leake Street, between Swan River and Midland Rail Line, 

Railway Parade, between Leake Street underpass and May Street and May Street, 
between Railway Parade and Adelphi Street.  

 
• City of Belmont: Surrey Road, between Great Eastern Highway and Cohn Street, 

Cohn Street, between Surrey Road and Tomato Lake, Tomato Lake, between Cohn 
Street and President Street and Jeffrey Street, between President Street and Leach 
Highway. 

 
• City of Stirling: Stage 1 Beatrice Street between Odin Road and Shaw Road, Shaw 

Road between Beatrice Street and Stoner Street, Stoner Street between Shaw Road 
and Morris Road, Ambrose Street between Morris Road and Farris Street, Bradley 
Reserve between Farris Street and Huntriss Road.  

 
• Town of Bassendean: Lord Street between Railway Parade and Guildford Road, 

Guildford Road between Lord Street and Whitfield Street, Whitfield Street between 
Guildford Road and Sandy Beach Reserve. 

 
• Town of Victoria Park: Rutland Avenue between Streatley Road and Bishopsgate 

Street. 
 
• City of Melville: Wilcock Street between Riseley Street and Hope Road, Hope Road 

between Wilcock Street and Drew Road, Drew Road between Hope Road and Links 
Road, Links Road between Drew Road and Almondbury Road. 

 
• City of Canning: Gibb Street between Railway Parade and Welshpool Road. 
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To date, only stage 1 in the City of Vincent (Shakespeare Street, between Green Street 
and Scarborough Beach Road) has been reviewed in terms of performance. The findings 
have been:  
 
• Reduction in vehicle speeds. 
• Increase in numbers of cyclists and pedestrians using the street. 
• Increase in numbers of cyclists on-road, resulting in improved footpath amenity for 

pedestrians. 
 
Key Relevant Previous Council Decisions: 
 
Ordinary Meeting of Council 28 November 2017, Item TS11.17 
 

“Council endorses the Community Engagement Plan for the Safe Active Streets 
Program in Elizabeth Street and Jenkins Avenue.” 

 
Consultation 
 
The consultation with Councillors and the community to date has been as follows: 
 
• Presentation of proposal to Councillor Briefing on 2 May 2017. 
• Presentation of concept design and issues (including parking) to Councillor Briefing 

on 4 July 2017. 
• Presentation of community engagement plan in report to Council Meeting on 28 

November 2017 (approved). 
• Weekly CEO updates to Councillors in relation to the community engagement 

activities. 
• Community consultation commenced Thursday 1 February 2018. 
• Consultation included: 
 

o 2,092 postcards to project area 
o 25 letters to specific stakeholders 
o 2 x information sessions 
o Reports on Your Voice and community media 

 
• Community consultation closed on Friday 9 March 2018 (37 days). 
• City received 121 submissions from 109 properties. 
 
The results of the consultation and further detail are included in the Discussion/Overview 
above. 
 
Budget/Financial Implications 
 
The draft 2018/19 and 2019/20 Capital Works Programs (CWP) include $760,000 and 
$784,000 respectively for the construction of Elizabeth Street (stage 1) and Jenkins Avenue 
(stage 2). The Department have advised that subject to funding availability stages 1 and 2 
may be combined and both delivered in 2018/19. 
 
  



2018 TS Reports – TS11.18 – TS13.18 – 26 June 

10 

Conclusion 

The community have provided significant support for the safe active streets proposal; 
overall area of consultation at 73 percent and immediate to the project at 56 percent. The 
proposal has also been supported by six local schools including Nedlands PS and Loreto 
Nedlands on the route, the Member for Nedlands, Hon Bill Marmion MLA who lives adjacent 
to the project and local community group; Five. 

The opposition to the project was limited to 15 percent overall and 29 percent immediate to 
the project. 

The project provides many potential benefits including: 

• It provides a safe road environment for all road users.
• The design will have a speed reduction impact on all north-south intersecting roads.
• There is no discernible reduction in travel time.
• The available parking is maintained.
• The works fit within the existing pavement width, so the verge area is maintained and

marginally increased.
• Total cost of rehabilitating the road is borne by the Department of Transport circa

$1.55 million which provides a saving on current and future municipal costs as Jenkins
Avenue is due for rehabilitation.

The only potential costs would be the loss of investment if the project didn’t proceed. 

The recommendation from this report is to progress the project to detail design and 
construction. 
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Red asphalt extended on Vincent St on
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the same. Raised plateau.
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Priority at intersection to be changed to

give Safe Active Street priority.
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Priority at intersection does not require

change. Raised plateau.

Doonan Rd.

Priority at intersection to be changed to

give Safe Active Street priority.
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change. Raised plateau.

Waroonga Rd.

Priority at intersection does not require
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Priority at intersection to be changed to

give Safe Active Street priority. Raised

Plateau.
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TS12.18 John XXIII Depot 

Committee 12 June 2018 
Council 26 June 2018 
Applicant City of Nedlands 
Officer Maria Hulls - Manager Engineering Services 
Director Martyn Glover - Director Technical Services 
Attachments 1. John XXIII Depot Final Concept Plan

Executive Summary 

The John XXIII Depot in Mt Claremont presents an opportunity to the City as a regional 
facility which would provide co-location for three western suburbs Local Government Depot 
activities, as well as generate an income for the City of Nedlands. 

The business case indicates that the proposal is favourable to the City, and also provides 
opportunities for best practice environmental operations at the site as well as maintaining 
a facility for storing and recycling construction materials. 

Recommendation to Committee 

Council: 

1. endorses the upgrade of the John XXIII Depot to improve operational and
environmental conditions in accordance with the design in Attachment 1;

2. authorises the Administration to negotiate a twenty-one (21) year lease between 
the City and the Town of Claremont for the northern 1,200m2 parcel of land at 
the John XXIII Depot; 

3. authorises the Administration to enter into discussions with the City of Subiaco
for the southern 1,200 m2 parcel of land at the John XXIII Depot to enable the
City to enter into a lease agreement.

Discussion/Overview 

Background 

The City of Nedlands operates two depots within the City boundaries: 

• Carrington Street Depot at 0.7824 hectares on the corner of Carrington Street and
Broome Street in Nedlands is utilised for staff accommodation (54 Technical Services,
1 OSH, 5 Rangers and 2 Bush care), workshop facilities and fleet storage. It also
provides the Information Technology backup for the City.

• John XXIII Depot at 1.1578 hectares on John XXIII Avenue in Mt Claremont is utilised
for storage and recycling of materials.
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Carrington Street Depot 
 
The Carrington Street Depot has minimal space for the storage of materials and due to its 
immediate proximity to residential properties, no potential dust creating activities or 
continuous noise generating activities (truck loading) will take place at this site. The site 
was purchased by the Nedlands Roads Board as a Depot in 1938 and remains a freehold 
title. The rear of the depot was originally an extension of Government Road which was 
transferred to depot purposes and remains crown land with a management order. 
 
John XXIII Depot 
 
The John XXIII Depot is located within the original Brockway Landfill Site, however, to the 
best of our knowledge there is no landfill beneath the reserve. It is currently undeveloped 
except for unbound hardstand and a link mesh fence and has operated as a depot for the 
past 28 years (refer figure 1 below). 
 
 

Figure 1. John XXIII Depot 
 
In consideration that the John XXIII Depot has the potential to provide a regional service 
and generate an income, the City has developed a business case to support the upgrade 
including sub-letting two 1,200m2 land parcels to the Town of Claremont and the City of 
Subiaco to be utilised as depots. 
 
John XXIII Depot (Reserve 45054 refer figure 2) is a crown reserve with a management 
order vesting care, control and management in the City of Nedlands and with purpose of 
“Depot Site”.  The order contains a power to lease for a maximum term of 21 years, subject 
to approval by the Minister for Lands.  There is currently a lease in place for portion of the 
reserve (300 m2) by the Town of Claremont for depot purposes.   
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Reserve 45632 (refer figure 2) is a crown reserve with management order vesting care and 
control in the City of Nedlands and with the purpose of “Access”.  The access way is a 
rectangular lot with width of approx. 14 metres.  
 

 

Figure 2 John XXIII Reserves 
 
Originally the access road reserve ran along the western length of the depot reserve. 
Recognising the potential for the site, the Administration sought an excision of a portion of 
Reserve 45632 for amalgamation into Reserve 45054 in July 2016 through the Department 
of Lands which was supported by our immediate neighbours, Department of Sport and 
Recreation and consequently approved. 
  
Depot Design 
 
Once the land tenure was secure, the Administration embarked on preliminary discussions 
with our current tenant; Town of Claremont (ToC) and potential tenants including the City 
of Subiaco (CoS) and the Town of Cottesloe: 
 
• City consulted with ToC on proposal for new lease premises, including a relocation 

from Broome Street to John XXIII Depot as well as the relocation of the current site at 
John XXIII to the newly identified area within that reserve. These previous leases to 
form one lease premise requiring only one lease document. Current leases by ToC 
expired on 28 February 2017, however both contain “holding over” clauses which the 
City evoked on a month-by-month basis until the reserve boundary matters were 
finalised and the business case complete. The ToC have accepted this position and 
are currently under a periodic lease arrangement. 

 
• The land immediately to the east and south of John XXIII is managed by Western 

Power. The CoS has leased approximately 1.1 hectares of this land on three-year 
lease but has approached the City looking for a depot site with a more permanent 
tenure.  
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• The Town of Cottesloe were approached as a potential tenant but has advised that 
their preference is co-habiting at the Town of Mosman Park depot. 

 
In consideration of two potential tenants, the Administration developed a design for the 
operation of the depot site that would have the required services, would provide two 
1,200m2 land parcels for sublease which could be accessed without entering the City depot 
and would have sufficient space for the City’s storage and asphalt recycling activities. 
 
The draft design was presented at a WESROC officers meeting to discuss the potential for 
depot and resource sharing. One option proposed was to use the John XXIII Depot as a 
regional storage facility where the City would purchase materials in bulk and then on sell to 
the western suburb Local Governments with a cost-plus arrangement to cover costs. It was 
seen that this would greatly reduce costs for our neighbours as they can only purchase 
small loads at a high cost due to their lack of depot storage. 
 
The opportunity also exists for the City of Nedlands to become a leading Council in the 
western suburbs for recycling and reuse of waste materials and has incorporated a 
screening plant into the new layout of the depot for road profiling material, which once 
crushed and screened can be reused in applications such as the paving of laneways. 
 
Both the ToC and the CoS have expressed interest in the purchase of this recycled material 
for similar applications.  
 
As well as the cost savings regarding civil waste materials, the John XXIII Depot will also 
have the capacity to stockpile green waste until it is ready for transportation to a facility to 
be heat treated to remove pathogens. 
 
Currently the City has no capacity to stockpile green waste and it is therefore being 
transported twice weekly south of the City to a treatment site resulting in a 4 hour round trip 
and lost production time for parks operations. 
 
Finally, the formalisation of the depot with paved hardstand and concrete storage bins 
allows the City to use best practice environmental control for both dust and noise. The depot 
will have a watering system to control dust and the construction of the storage bins on the 
western edge will provide a noise barrier for the Mt Claremont residents. 
 
The final concept design providing for both the subleases and a regional material supply is 
included in Attachment 1. 
 
Projects Staging 
 
Stage 1 
 
The first stage of the upgrade project would include the removal of the existing damaged 
chain mesh fencing and replacing with palisade fencing to delineate the boundary of the 
depot as well as improve the security prior to undertaking further upgrade works. The 
fencing is proposed to be replaced in the 2018/19 financial year. Additional works would be 
the provision of services including power, water and septic tank. 
 
It is anticipated that the ToC would construct their depot including retaining, hardstand and 
fencing at this stage.  
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Earthworks would also be included in stage 1 removing surplus sand material in preparation 
for the storage bins and using this surplus sand to fill the rehabilitated Swanbourne Oval. 
 
Stage 2 
 
The second stage in 2019/20 would include the formalisation of storage areas and 
construction of roadways. Also included would be paved hardstand areas, office amenities, 
connections of ablutions (previously used at David Cruickshank Reserve), retaining walls, 
vegetation screening, and landscaping works. 
 
It is anticipated that the CoS would construct their depot at the same time. 
 
Risk Management  
 
Risks for this matter are mainly related to financial and environmental. Financially costs 
associated with the disposal of waste material from operational and capital works would 
escalate should the depot be unavailable to transfer the materials for bulk disposal or 
recycling. All waste generated by the City’s works would have to be disposed of directly to 
tip sites or third-party transfer operation which would result in significantly increased costs. 
 
The City prides itself on being environmentally sustainable and reuses waste materials at 
every opportunity. Currently road profilings are screened and stockpiled at the John XXIII 
Depot and reused to provide a sealed stable surface to the City’s laneways. The best 
practice environmental management of the site would ensure that the City sets the standard 
for all other operations within the area e.g. Water Corporation, Western Metropolitan 
Regional Council etc. 
 
Consultation 
 
As the site is isolated from community housing precincts, consultation was concentrated on 
the immediate adjacent landowners. Letters and maps of the proposed upgrade were sent 
to the following landowners and businesses for information and comment: 
 
1. Department of Sport and Recreation 
2. John XXIII College 
3. Electricity Trust WA (Western Power) 
4. Water Corporation 
5. Western Metropolitan Regional Council (WMRC) 
6. Public Transport Authority (PTA) 
7. Martin Cuthbert Landscapes 
8. City of Subiaco 
9. Town of Claremont 
 
The City has received favourable responses from the Town of Claremont and the City of 
Subiaco and no response from the landowners and businesses. 
 
Budget/Financial Implications 
 
The set-up costs associated with the proposal are outlined as follows: 
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Proposed shared costings 
 
Including access road, services, security, retaining and hardstands the costs are estimated 
as follows: 
 
• City of Nedlands $209,000 
• Town of Claremont $90,000 
• City of Subiaco $90,000 
• WMRC $21,000 
• Western Power $10,000 
• Total $420,000 
 
City of Nedlands Internal Fitout 
 
Including earthworks, storage, landscaping and security the cost to redevelop the City’s 
depot is anticipated to be $255,000. 
 
Lease Valuations 
 
In April 2018 the City engaged Helmsley Paterson Valuers and Property Advisors to 
undertake a valuation at the John XXIII Depot. The purpose of this evaluation was to obtain 
a “Market Rent Assessment” on the two proposed leasable portions of land. 
 
The valuation was made on critical assumptions, conditions and limitations which are 
detailed below: 
 
• Market rent assessed is based on a lease negotiated with standard commercial terms 
• Proposed sites leased “as is”  
• The valuation assumes an “industrial” depot style usage 
 
The valuers have advised that the annual lease for each 1,200m2 land parcel would be 
$25,000. There is also a shed on the ToC lease at the Carrington Street Depot which the 
City has agreed to purchase if the ToC relocates. This has been valued at $36,000. 
 
City Return on Investment 
 
• Combined costs of set up $209,000 
• City of Nedlands fit-out $255,000 
• Value of Shed $36,000 
• Total Investment $500,000 
 
Based on income of $50,000 p.a. and annual CPI increase of 2 percent it would take 
approximately 9.5 years to obtain the return on investment. 
 
A 21-year lease term would leave a further 11.5 years which would realise a nett benefit of 
$800,000 over the term of the leases. Market review of the rent would be conducted every 
five (5) years to ensure we are achieving the best possible income for the leased areas.  
This would be the minimum benefit as it excludes any income from sale of materials or 
screening/crushing of recycled asphalt. 
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TS13.18 RFT 2017-18.15 Supply and Maintenance of 
Irrigation Pumps 

 
Committee 12 June 2018 
Council 26 June 2018 
Applicant City of Nedlands  
Officer Nathan Brewer – Purchasing and Tenders Coordinator 
Director Martyn Glover – Director Technical Services 
Attachments 1. Final Evaluation (Confidential) 

 
Executive Summary 
 
To award the term contract for supply and maintenance of irrigation pumps services to the 
City. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council: 
 
1. agrees to award tender no. 2017-18.15 to JLR Pumps for the supply and 

maintenance of irrigation pumps as per the schedule of rates submitted; and 
 
2. authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign an acceptance of offer for this 

tender. 
 
Discussion/Overview 
 
Tender Information 
 
The City of Nedlands includes a provision for the supply and maintenance of irrigation 
pumps to maintain and improve the City’s irrigation infrastructure as part of the parks 
services operational works. Expenditure on this contract is likely to exceed $150,000. 
Therefore, to comply with legislative requirements outlined in the Local Government Act 
1995 and ensure the best value for money for the City, this service must be tendered. 
 
Tender RFT 2017-18.15 was advertised on 17 April 2018 in the West Australian Newspaper 
and on www.tenderlink.com/nedlands. The tender period ended on 1 May 2018 and 
submitted tenders were opened by officers of the City at 2:30 pm. Five (5) submissions 
were received by the City. Compliant tenders were received from the following companies: 
 
1. Acemark Investments Pty Ltd ATF The McFadden Trust TA Hydroquip Pumps and 

Irrigation 
2. JLR Pumps 
3. Total Eden Pty Ltd 
4. Water Dynamics Pty Ltd. 
 
One non-compliant tender was received by MG Group. 
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Evaluation 
 
The tender was independently evaluated by three (3) City officers in accordance with the 
qualitative criteria specified in the tender documentation, qualitative criteria was afforded a 
total of 50% of the total score. 
 
Price criteria was evaluated on a schedule of rates basis, against prices based on the 
completed itemised price schedule included within the tender submissions. A price criteria 
score was allocated based on the best value being scored at 100% and other values scored 
proportionally against this price. A total of 50% weighting was allocated to the price criteria. 
 
A confidential evaluation and recommendation report was completed and approved by the 
evaluation panel, Manager Parks Services and Director Technical Services. References 
were sought from appropriate sources for quality assurance purposes which backed up the 
findings of the evaluation panel. 
 
The final evaluation, including pricing and scoring, can be viewed in the confidential 
attachment – RFT 2017-18.15 Supply and Maintenance of Irrigation Pumps Final 
Evaluation. 
 
Conclusion 
 
After an assessment of the submitted tenders it is proposed that the tender submission 
received from the contractor JLR Pumps be accepted. 
 
JLR Pumps scored highest in the evaluation overall and highest in the qualitative criteria. 
They have held the contract to provide these services to the City for the past four years and 
have proven over this time that they are capable of reacting quickly to the needs of the City 
while providing a high level of service at excellent value. 
 
JLR Pumps demonstrated the resources required under this contract and provided 
examples of contracts of a similar size and scope, held and frequently extended, with other 
LGA’s. JLR Pumps also provided comprehensive warranties for parts and workmanship. 
 
Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Budget/Financial Implications 
 
The Parks Services department has an irrigation pump replacement program whereby 
pumps are replaced every fifteen (15) years, or beforehand as necessary. In addition, all 
irrigation pumping infrastructure is scheduled to be serviced every five (5) years based on 
a rolling program.  
 
Expenditure under this contract is accommodated within the Parks Services annual 
maintenance and capital budgets which respectively include a provision for servicing of 
pumps and the supply and installation of irrigation pumps. Annual average expenditure 
associated with irrigation pump infrastructure under the previous three (3) year contract 
was $72,494. 
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